Starting from 2019, it is agreed that these up-front commissions are also within the scope of “IFRS 4 Insurance

Contracts”. However, due to the limitation of sufficient data relevant for previous periods related to agency and

sales personnel commissions, the Company decided to defer the bank channel commissions only as of 31 March

2019. Such decision resulted in a change in accounting policy. As such comparative consolidated financial

statements needed to be restated. However, on the grounds of materiality, the retrospective treatment of the change

in accounting policy for bank channel commissions was reflected to the opening balances at 1 January 2019 only.

As of 31 March 2020, the Group added agency and sales personnel commissions in its deferred acquisition cost

base for purposes of fairer presentation of the financial statements. The effect of this change was recognized

retrospectively in the consolidated financial statements. As such comparative interim consolidated financial

statements have been restated.

Restated balances for balance sheet and profit/loss statement is stated below:

  Previously

Reported

Effect of

Restatement Restated 1 January 2019

Deferred expenses 391,886,318 38,733,951 430,620,269

Deferred tax liabilities 38,640,075 8,521,469 47,161,544

Total Assets 2,192,416,957 38,733,951 2,231,150,908

Total Liabilities 1,571,295,743 8,521,469 1,579,817,212

Net Profit (Loss) for the Period 200,564,104 12,872,739 213,436,843

Retained Earnings 242,623,147 17,339,743 259,962,890

Shareholders’ Equity 629,381,377 30,212,482 659,593,859

  Previously

Reported

Effect of

Restatement Restated 31 December 2019

Deferred expenses 417,709,514 60,522,411 478,231,925

Deferred tax liabilities 57,708,907 13,314,930 71,023,837

Total Assets 2,983,237,411 60,522,411 3,043,759,822

Total Liabilities 2,178,510,288 13,314,930 2,191,825,218

Net Profit (Loss) for the Period 240,536,950 16,994,999 257,531,949

Retained Earnings 247,919,092 30,212,482 278,131,574

Shareholders’ Equity 804,727,123 47,207,481 851,934,604

  Previously

Reported

Effect of

Restatement Restated 1 January – 31 December 2019

General and administrative expenses  (368,697,531) 11,166,720  (357,530,811)

Commission expense   (192,578,219) 10,621,740  (181,956,479)

Income tax expense (-)  (70,760,599)  (4,793,461)  (75,554,060)

Profit before taxes  311,297,549  21,788,460 333,086,009

Profit for the period  240,536,950  16,994,999 257,531,949

Earnings / (Loss) per Share 0.0134 0.0009 0.0143

AVİVASA EMEKLİLİK VE HAYAT A.Ş.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2020
(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated.)

7

1. GENERAL INFORMATION (Continued)

1.2 Corporate Information

AvivaSA Emeklilik ve Hayat Anonim Şirketi (“the Company”) was established on October 31, 2007 by the merger

of Ak Emeklilik Anonim Şirketi (“Ak Emeklilik”) with Aviva Hayat ve Emeklilik Anonim Şirketi (Aviva

Emeklilik).

The main shareholders of the Company are Aviva Europe SE and Hacı Ömer Sabancı Holding A.Ş. The Company